
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors Rowland Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk

10 December 2018

Your contact is: Amy Bryan - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 - 18 DECEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 will be held on Tuesday, 18 
December 2018 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 
2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 
submitted a relevant representation.

2. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
- THE BOTANIST, KING STREET, READING

ABBEY 3 - 100

To consider an application for the variation of the Premises 
Licence in respect of The Botanist, Unit 1, 1–5 King Street, 
Reading.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
MOMO HOUSE, FARNHAM DRIVE, CAVERSHAM, READING

PEPPARD 101 - 
154

To consider an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Momo House, 28 Farnham Drive, 
Caversham, Reading.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  TUESDAY 18 DECEMBER 2018 @1700HRS 

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

1. Premises:
The Botanist 
Unit 1 
1-5 King Street
Reading
RG1 2HB

2. Applicant:
 New World Trading Company (UK) Limited 
 2 Malt Street 
 Knutsford 
 WA16 6ES 
3. Premises Licence:
There is currently a premises licence in place. The premises are located in the
town centre within the Councils’ Cumulative Impact Area.

The application was submitted on behalf of New World Trading Company (UK) Ltd 
and seeks to extend the licensable activities and opening hours to the times stated 
below. The current licensable activities stated on the premises licence terminate 
at 2300hrs (Sunday to Wednesday) and 0000hrs (Thursday to Saturday) 

The current premises licence is attached at Appendix LIC-7 

4. Proposed licensable activities and hours:
The application is for the increase in hours for the following activities: 

Sale of Alcohol (On and Off the premises) 
Sunday to Wednesday from 0800hrs until 0000hrs 
Thursday to Saturday from 0800hrs until 0100hrs 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
Sunday to Wednesday from 2300hrs until 0000hrs 
Thursday to Saturday from 2300hrs until 0100hrs 

Regulated Entertainment 
(Live Music/Recorded Music)  
Sunday to Wednesday from 0800hrs until 0000hrs 
Thursday to Saturday from 0800hrs until 0100hrs 

Hours open to the public 
Sunday to Wednesday from 0800hrs until 0030hrs 
Thursday to Saturday from 0800hrs until 0130hrs 

5. Temporary Event Notices
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of the 
possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment activities or 
hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope of their operation by 
the use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events per year can be held under 
this provision at a particular premises.  These events may last for up to 168 hours 

Page 1
Page 3

Agenda Item 2



provided less than 500 people are accommodated and provided the total number of 
days used for these events does not exceed 21 per year.  
 
6.  Date of receipt of application:  24 October 2018 
A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix LIC-1 
 
7. Date of closure of period for representations: 21 November 2018 
 
8.  Representations received: 
During the 28 day consultation process for the application, representations were 
received from:  
 
Reading Borough Council Licensing Team. A copy is attached  at  
Appendix LIC-2 
 
Environmental Protection Team (noise). A copy is attached at  
Appendix  LIC-3 
 
Planning Team. A copy is attached  at Appendix LIC-4 
 
Thames Valley Police. A copy is attached at Appendix LIC-5 
 
From Mr William Donne. A copy is attached at Appendix LIC-6 
 
 
9.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 
 
In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry 
out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are 
as follows: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 

 
Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate and 
proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The Licensing 
Authority can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Council’s licensing policy also places an onus on applicant’s who wish to open 
past 11pm to demonstrate how they will mitigate the issues of crime and disorder 
and potential public nuisance 
 
Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) 
 
Licensing Objectives and Aims: 
 
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone 
involved in licensing work. They include: 

Page 2
Page 4



 
• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and 
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises 
 
Steps to promote the
[...]
will be properly separated to avoid 
duplication and inefficiency. The planning and licensing regimes involve 
consideration of different (albeit related) matters. Licensing committees are not 
bound by decisions made by a planning committee, and vice versa. However, as set 
out in chapter 9, licensing committees and officers should consider discussions with 
their planning counterparts prior to determination with the aim of agreeing 
mutually acceptable operating hours and scheme designs.  

14.65 There are circumstances when, as a condition of planning permission, a 
terminal hour has been set for the use of premises for commercial purposes. Where 
these hours are different to the licensing hours, the applicant must observe the 
earlier closing time. Premises operating in breach of their planning permission 
would be liable to prosecution under planning law. Proper integration should be 
assured by licensing committees, where appropriate, providing regular reports to 
the planning committee.  
 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 under Section 18 (6) also states that any relevant 
representation should be considered in the context of: 
 
(a) the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Therefore in the context of the grant of a licence, it is reasonable for the Licensing 
Authority to base it’s decision on an application on what the likely effects of 
granting a licence would have on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5
Page 7



 
Reading Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 
 
2. Integrating Strategies 
2.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 states that the 
licensing authority should outline how it will secure proper integration between it’s 
licensing policy with policies and strategies concerned with local crime prevention, 
planning, transport, tourism, equality schemes, cultural strategies and any other 
policy or plan introd
[...]
 all responsible authorities; licence 
holders and prospective licence holders to actively promote the four licensing 
objectives. The Council along with partner agencies, has a wider responsibility to 
protect the public as a whole and prevent crime, harm or nuisance from taking 
place. 
 
9.2 The Authority will carry out it’s licensing functions with a view to actively 
promoting the licensing objectives and maintaining public safety. This applies to 
the dual role the licensing authority has both as the administrator of the process 

Page 7
Page 9



and as a responsible authority. 
 
9.3 The Licensing Authority has previously and will continue to work with other 
responsible authorities and partner agencies in order to ensure that the licensing 
objectives are promoted and that a consistent and joined up approach is taken to 
enforcement across Reading. 
 
Inspections 
9.6 The Authority will carry out inspections at all premises where a premises 
licence is in force. Additionally, an inspection may also be carried out where an 
application for a grant, variation or review is received by the Authority to ascertain 
the likely effect of granting any application on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. Inspections may also be carried out if the Authority or one of our 
partner agencies/responsible authorities are made aware of complaints or other 
incidents that undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
9.7 Inspections will be carried out solely by the Licensing Authority or in 
conjunction with other partners such as Thames Valley Police, Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement and Trading Standards. 
 
Cumulative Impact Assessment 
12 Cumulative Impact Assessment for the Town Centre 
NB: The Licensing Authority, when publishing it’s licensing policy, is required to 
have regard to the Cumulative Impact Assessment in the forthcoming pages. The 
licensing policy and the statements, provisions and aims contained within it, are 
consistent with the a
[...]
 objectives. The licensing 
authority cannot set predetermined hours of operation and must take decisions on 
a case by case basis. 
 
12.20 However, the evidence within this assessment clearly shows crime levels 
significantly increase after 0000hrs. Therefore any applicant who wishes to operate 
past 0000hrs must demonstrate how their operation will not negatively impact the 
promotion of the licensing objectives in an area which is already under stress from 
a high concentration of licensed premises. 
 
Application of the policy by premises type. 
12.23 As already stated in paragraph 12.13, it is the general policy of the 
Authority to refuse applications for the grant or variation of a premises licence or 
club premises certificate in the Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area. This general 
policy refers to all licensable activities specifically the sale of alcohol on or off the 
premises; the provision of late night refreshment on or off the premises and 
regulated entertainment. It also applies to material variations for the increase in 
capacity; the increase in opening hours and any other matter the Authority 
considers relevant. 
 
12.24 However, the policy stated in 12.13 and 12.23 is not absolute and applicants 
will have the opportunity to address matters affecting Cumulative Impact within 
their application. Applicants will have to demonstrate that their application and 
proposed operation is not inconsistent with the Authority’s licensing policy; this 
assessment and the Authority’s ability to be able to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
12.26 Restaurants: Where applications are made for restaurants to sell alcohol 
ancillary to the consumption of a substantial table meal, it is not envisaged that 
there will be a negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
However, this is subject to certain caveats. The Authority believes that a 
restaurant is a premises that provides one hundred percent seating for it’s 
customers and that the sa
[...]
cordance to an authorisation – which is contrary to Section 136 (1) 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Thames Valley Police also conducted a licensing inspection on 1st November 2018 
where some of the same issues were discovered. We are also aware that drug 

Page 12
Page 14



swabbing indicated some particularly high readings for cocaine. 
 
If a premises is found in breach of their licence then they are committing criminal 
offences and undermining the promotion of the four licensing objectives. A licence 
holder is expected and required to be complying with their premises licence at all 
times – this is particularly important with premises situated in an area under stress 
– the Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Summary 
The Responsible Authorities respectfully ask that the application for the 
variation of a premises licence for The Botanist, King Street, Reading, be 
refused for the reasons and rationale stated in their representations. The 
application is contrary to the Council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment; does not 
seem to take cognisance of the Council’s Licensing policy; does not appear to 
have been made in line with the Secretary of State’s Guidance and does not 
even mention Cumulative Impact within the application let alone provide any 
mitigation towards rebutting the presumption of refusal. 
 
Therefore granting this variation will be inconsistent with the Authority’s duty 
to actively promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Case Law 
East Lindsey DC v Abu Hanif (2016)  
Case of (R) on the application of Portsmouth City Council v 3D 
Entertainment Group (2011) EWHC 507 (Admin) 
Hope and Glory Public House v Westminster City Council (2011) EWCA Civ31 
British Beer and Pub Association v Canterbury City Council (2005)  
Lic/botanist18.12.2018/pn 

 

Page 13
Page 15



Page 14
Page 16



Page 15
Page 17



Page 16
Page 18



Page 17
Page 19



Page 18
Page 20



Page 19
Page 21



Page 20
Page 22



Page 21
Page 23



Page 22
Page 24



Page 23
Page 25



Page 24
Page 26



Page 25
Page 27



Page 26
Page 28



Page 27
Page 29



Page 28
Page 30



Page 29
Page 31



Page 30
Page 32



Page 31
Page 33



Page 32
Page 34



Page 33
Page 35



Page 34
Page 36



Page 35
Page 37



Page 36
Page 38



Page 37
Page 39



Page 38
Page 40



Page 39
Page 41



Page 40
Page 42



Page 41
Page 43



Page 42
Page 44



Page 43
Page 45



Page 44
Page 46



Page 45
Page 47



Page 46
Page 48



Page 47
Page 49



Page 48
Page 50



Page 49
Page 51



Page 50
Page 52



Page 51
Page 53



Page 52
Page 54



Page 53
Page 55



Page 54
Page 56



Page 55
Page 57



Page 56
Page 58



Page 57
Page 59



Page 58
Page 60



Page 59
Page 61



Page 60
Page 62



Page 61
Page 63



Page 62
Page 64



Page 63
Page 65



Page 64
Page 66



Page 65
Page 67



Page 66
Page 68



Page 67
Page 69



Page 68
Page 70



Page 69
Page 71



Page 70
Page 72



Page 71
Page 73



Page 72
Page 74



Page 73
Page 75



Page 74
Page 76



Page 75
Page 77



Page 76
Page 78



Page 77
Page 79



Page 78
Page 80



Page 79
Page 81



Page 80
Page 82



Page 81
Page 83



Page 82
Page 84



Page 83
Page 85



Page 84
Page 86



Page 85
Page 87



Page 86
Page 88



Page 87
Page 89



Page 88
Page 90



Page 89
Page 91



Page 90
Page 92



Page 91
Page 93



Page 92
Page 94



Page 93
Page 95



Page 94
Page 96



Page 95
Page 97



Page 96
Page 98



Page 97
Page 99



Page 98
Page 100



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  TUESDAY 18 DECEMBER 2018 @18.30HRS 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
1.  Premises: 
Momo House 
28 Farnham Drive 
Caversham 
Reading 
RG4 6NY 
 
2.  Applicant:   
Momo House Limited - Mr Thir Bahadur Gurung 
3.  Premises Licence:  
There is no licence in force at the premises. The previous licence was 
revoked by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 24 October 2017, due to a 
number of issues which included the employment of illegal workers and 
selling alcohol without a valid licence being in place. This decision was not 
appealed by the previous licence holder. 
 
A previous application for the grant of a premises licence (for shorter hours) 
was submitted by this same applicant, Mr Thir Bahadur Gurung) but was 
refused by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 16th August 2018 as they had 
concerns in relation to the experience and knowledge of the applicant and 
whether the new business was a new and distinct one from the previous 
business. None of these concerns have been addressed within this 
application. This decision was not appealed by Mr Thir Bahadur Gurung. 
 
The current application in front of the Licensing Sub-Committee is for a new 
licence (for alcohol only) and has been submitted by Momo House Limited. 
The sole director, prospective premises licence holder and designated 
premises supervisor being Mr Thir Bahadur Gurung.  
 
4.  Proposed licensable activities and hours: 
The application is for the grant of a premises licence for the following 
activities: 
 
Sale of Alcohol (On Premises only) 
Sunday to Thursday from 1000hrs until Midnight 
Friday and Saturday from 1000hrs until 0100hrs 
 
Opening Hours 
Sunday to Thursday from 1000hrs until Midnight 
Friday and Saturday from 1000hrs until 0100hrs 
 
5.  Temporary Event Notices 
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of 
the possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment 
activities or hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope 
of their operation by the use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events 

Page 99
Page 101

Agenda Item 3



per year can be held under this provision at a particular premises.  These 
events may last for up to 168 hours provided less than 500 people are 
accommodated and provided the total number of days used for these events 
does not exceed 21 per year.  
 
6.  Date of receipt of application:  29 October 2018 
A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix LIC-1 
 
7. Date of closure of period for representations: 26 November 2018 
 
8.  Representations received: 
During the 28 day consultation process for the application, representations 
were received from:  
 
Reading Borough Council Licensing team (attached at Appendix LIC-2) 
Thames Valley Police (attached at Appendix LIC-3) 
Environmental Protection (Noise) team (attached at Appendix LIC-4) 
 
A plan showing the location of the premises (in black) and surrounding area 
is attached as Appendix LIC-5 
 
9.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 
 
In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to 
carry out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives, which are as follows: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 

 
Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate 
and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be 
deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Council’s licensing policy also places an onus on applicant’s who wish to 
open past 11pm to demonstrate how they will mitigate the issues of crime 
and disorder and potential public nuisance. 
 
Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) 
 
Licensing Objectives and Aims: 
 
Section 1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key 
aims and purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims 

Page 100
Page 102



for everyone involved in licensing work. They include: 
 
• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour 
and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises 
 
Steps to promote the licensing objectives: 
 
8.41 In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have 
regard to the statement of lic
[...]
ation of different (albeit related) matters. 
Licensing committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning 
committee, and vice versa. However, as set out in chapter 9, licensing 
committees and officers should consider discussions with their planning 
counterparts prior to determination with the aim of agreeing mutually 
acceptable operating hours and scheme designs.  

14.65 There are circumstances when, as a condition of planning permission, 
a terminal hour has been set for the use of premises for commercial 
purposes. Where these hours are different to the licensing hours, the 
applicant must observe the earlier closing time. Premises operating in 
breach of their planning permission would be liable to prosecution under 

Page 103
Page 105



planning law. Proper integration should be assured by licensing committees, 
where appropriate, providing regular reports to the planning committee.  
 
Licensing Act 2003 
The Licensing Act 2003 under Section 18 (6) also states that any relevant 
representation should be considered in the context of: 
 
(a) the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
Therefore in the context of the grant of a licence, it is reasonable for the 
Licensing Authority to base it’s decision on an application on what the likely 
effects of granting a licence would have on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Policy Statement(2018): 
 
2.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 states that 
the licensing authority should outline how it will secure proper integration 
between it’s licensing policy with policies and strategies concerned with 
local crime prevention, planning, transport, tourism, equality schemes, 
cultural strategies and any other policy or plan introduced for the 
management of town centres and night time economies. The Licensing 
Authority agree that such co-ordination and integration is crucial to achieve 
th
[...]
 Section 18 (6) of the Licensing Act 2003, it will consider the likely effect 
of granting any licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
authority will expect all applicants to have taken cognisance of the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance; local strategies and initiatives; this policy 
and any other known local issues before submitting their application and 
that these matters are addressed within the operating schedule of the 
application. 
 
5.7 Whilst many applications will be resolved without the need for a 
committee hearing, any matters or representations that are not resolved 
will trigger a hearing before the properly constituted Licensing Applications 

Page 105
Page 107



Committee for determination. 
 
General Approach 
6.1 Conditions shall be appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and shall be unambiguous and clear in their stated 
aims. Conditions will also be tailored to the type, location and  
characteristics of the particular premises and the relevant licensable 
activities. Any condition imposed by the Authority shall also aim to avoid 
duplication of other legislation unless there is a requirement to impose such 
a condition in order to promote the licensing objectives (for example, a 
capacity limit for public safety reasons). This shall apply to all relevant 
applications (grant/variation of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate) 
 
6.2 The operating schedule within an application should contain an 
assessment from the proposed licence holder of what they believe are 
appropriate and proportionate measures to enable them to carry out their 
proposed licensable activities. This assessment should be arrived at by 
taking cognisance of this policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance which 
outlines the matters that an applicant should take into account such as 
issues in the locality and why their proposed measures are suitable for their 
proposed operation. 
 
6.5 Any conditions imposed upon a premises licence or club premises 
certificate will be tailored to that type of premises and the style of 
operation. Consideration will also be given to the locality of the premises; 
issues in the locality; the issues set out in the Guidance and any policy, 
initiative or other matter the licensing authority wishes to take into account 
in order to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
Restaurants and Cafes – General Approach to conditions 
6.24 The licensing authority would expect all bona fide restaurants to take 
cognisance of the Secretary of State’s Guidance and this policy and include 
measures that actively promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
6.25 As well as the measures outlined above in relation to a Challenge 25 
age verification policy, CCTV and staff training, the authority will expect all 
bona fide restaurants to include a condition within their operating schedule 
to the effect that the sale of alcohol will be ancillary to a sit down food 
order and that the premises will operate solely as a restaurant with waiters 
and waitresses providing table service. It is the authority’s view that 
restaurants should not be a place where upright vertical drinking takes 
place. 
 
Licensed Premises in Residential Areas 
7.6 When dealing with applications and issuing licences, the authority is 
likely to impose stricter conditions on premises operating in residential 
areas if it considers it appropriate and proportionate to do so. This will 
apply to all premises types. 
 

Page 106
Page 108



7.7 Generally, any licensed premises looking to open past 11pm (2300hrs) in 
a residential area will need to demonstrate clearly in their operating 
schedule that public nuisance will not result from later operation. As part of 
the operating schedule, applicants should read the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance, this policy and any other relevant document and ensure that 
robust measures are included in any application. 
 
7.12 The licensing authority will seek the input of the Council’s 
Environmental Protection and Nuisance team when looking at measures that 
may be appropriate for the prevention of public nuisance. This will include 
taking cognisance of any representations that are submitted as part of the 
application process or any enforcement action they have taken under their 
own legislation – such as noise abatement notices. 
 
10. Administration, Exercise and Delegation of Functions 
10.1 The powers of the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 
may be carried out by the Licensing Committee; by a Sub Committee or by 
one or more officers acting under delegated authority. The Licensing 
Committee will consist of between 10-15 members and the committee may 
establish one or more sub-committees consisting of two or three members. 
 
10.3 A Licensing Sub-Committee shall hear all applications where relevant 
representations have been received and applications for the review of a 
premises licence that may have been submitted by Responsible Authorities 
or any other persons. 
 
10.5 The Licensing Authority has two roles within the Licensing Act 2003. 
The second of these is the role as a responsible authority. This means that 
the authority can make representations and apply for licences to be 
reviewed if it is of the belief that a premises or licence holder is likely to or 
already is undermining the licensing objectives. When exercising it’s role as 
a Responsible Authority there will be a clear separation of work between 
the officer acting as the Licensing Authority and the officer acting as the 
Responsible Authority. 
 
10.6 When considering whether to exercise it’s role as a Responsible 
Authority, officers shall ensure that cognisance is taken of the Authority’s 
Licensing policy; the Secretary of State’s Guidance; information it has 
obtained during enforcement visits or joint working with other Responsible 
Authorities or any other relevant information available to it. 
Case Law 
Court of Appeal Licensing case Hope and Glory v City 
of Westminster (2011) EWCA Civ31 
 
East Lindsey DC v Abu Hanif (2016)  
 
British Beer and Pub Association v Canterbury City Council (2005)  
 
 
Lic/momohouse18.12.2018/pn 

Page 107
Page 109



Page 108
Page 110



Page 109
Page 111



Page 110
Page 112



Page 111
Page 113



Page 112
Page 114



Page 113
Page 115



Page 114
Page 116



Page 115
Page 117



Page 116
Page 118



Page 117
Page 119



Page 118
Page 120



Page 119
Page 121



Page 120
Page 122



Page 121
Page 123



Page 122
Page 124



Page 123
Page 125



Page 124
Page 126



Page 125
Page 127



Page 126
Page 128



Page 127
Page 129



Page 128
Page 130



Page 129
Page 131



Page 130
Page 132



Page 131
Page 133



Page 132
Page 134



Page 133
Page 135



Page 134
Page 136



Page 135
Page 137



Page 136
Page 138



Page 137
Page 139



Page 138
Page 140



Page 139
Page 141



Page 140
Page 142



Page 141
Page 143



Page 142
Page 144



Page 143
Page 145



Page 144
Page 146



Page 145
Page 147



Page 146
Page 148



Page 147
Page 149



Page 148
Page 150



Page 149
Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application for the variation of a Premises Licence - The Botanist, King Street, Reading
	LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  TUESDAY 18 DECEMBER 2018 @1700HRS

	3 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence - Momo House, Farnham Drive, Caversham, Reading
	LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  TUESDAY 18 DECEMBER 2018 @18.30HRS
	5.  Temporary Event Notices
	6.  Date of receipt of application:  29 October 2018
	A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix LIC-1
	Thames Valley Police Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 18 DECEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillors Maskell (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and Rowland

Apologies: Councillor Woodward

23. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE BOTANIST, 
KING STREET, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by New World Trading Company (UK) Limited for the variation of the premises 
licence in respect of The Botanist, Unit 1, 1-5 King Street, Reading, RG1 2HB.

It was reported at the meeting that the applicant had withdrawn their application.
24. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MOMO HOUSE, 

FARNHAM DRIVE, CAVERSHAM, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Mr Thir Bahadur Gurung for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 
Momo House, 28 Farnham Drive, Caversham, Reading, RG4 6NY.

The report stated that there was currently no premises licence in force at the premises.  
The previous premises licence had been revoked by Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 
1 on 24 October 2017 (Minute 14 refers).

The report stated that the application was for the grant of a premises licence to permit 
the following licensable activities:

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol (on the premises)
Sunday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0000 hours
Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0100 hours

Opening Hours
Sunday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0000 hours
Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0100 hours

A copy of the application was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report stated that representations had been received from Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team, Thames Valley Police, and Reading Borough Council Environmental 
Protection and Nuisance Team, which were attached to the report at Appendix 2, 3 and 
4.

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 18 DECEMBER 2018

2

 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 8.41 to 8.49, 9.11 to 9.13, 10.4, 10.5 and 1.5 from the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in April 2017.  The report 
also set out paragraphs 7.1, 7.15.1 and 11.4.1 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.

It was reported at the meeting that the applicant had amended the application to reduce 
the hours requested to 2300 hours Monday to Sunday.  In response to this reduction in the 
hours applied for the Reading Borough Council Environmental Protection and Nuisance 
Team had withdrawn its representation.

Mr Thir Bahadur Gurung, the applicant, was present at the meeting and was represented 
by Mr Surendra Panchal, Personal Licence Courses Ltd, both of whom addressed the Sub-
Committee on the application.

Richard French, Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, and PC Simon Wheeler, 
Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-Committee on their 
representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives, and having regard to the 
oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018), as set out in the report, 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, as set out in the report, the 
application for the grant to a Premises Licence in respect of Momo House, 28 
Farnham Drive, be refused.  The Sub-Committee’s reasons were:

(a) the Sub-Committee continued to have concerns regarding Mr Gurung’s 
experience and knowledge to effectively promote the four licensing 
objectives;

(b) given the history the Sub-Committee continued to have reservations 
regarding the lack of sufficient evidence of the ownership of the premises.

In accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005, members of the press and public were excluded for part of the consideration of the 
above item on the grounds that the public interest in doing so outweighed the public 
interest in the hearing taking place in public.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 18 DECEMBER 2018

3

(The meeting closed at 7.06 pm)


